



## Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

24 January 2023

Erin Loza Environmental Director CEMEX Construction Materials Pacific, LLC 2365 Iron Point Road, STE 120 Folsom, CA 95630 VIA EMAIL: erinm.loza@cemex.com

NOTICE OF TERMINATION; LIMITED THREAT GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER R5-2022-0006, CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS PACIFIC, LLC, PATTERSON SAND AND GRAVEL FACILITY DEWATERING PROJECT, PLACER COUNTY

Thank you for submitting the Notice of Termination Form dated 21 June 2022 requesting termination of coverage under the Limited Threat General Order R5-2022-0006 for the Patterson Sand & Gravel Facility Dewatering Project (Project).

On 2 July 2018, the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board issued a Notice of Applicability for the Project, which was assigned Limited Threat General Order R5-2016-0076-045 and Waste Discharger Identification 5A31NP00055. Except for purposes of enforcement, coverage is hereby terminated as of 21 June 2022 through this letter.

Please note that you must still submit your last quarterly monitoring report required under the Limited Threat General Order to the Compliance/Enforcement staff. Failure to do so subjects you to mandatory minimum penalties or discretionary penalties.

If you have any questions, please contact Josh Palmer at (916) 464-4674 or <u>Josh.Palmer@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

CC:

Elizabeth Sablad, United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA), Region IX, San Francisco (email only)
Prasad Gullapalli, U.S. EPA Region IX, San Francisco (email only)

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Afrooz Farsimadan, State Water Resources Control Board, Sacramento (email only) Sarah Torres, PG Environmental, (via email at icis-npdes@pgenv.com) Chron File (RB5S-chron@Waterboards.ca.gov) Xuan Luo, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova (email only) Paul Wadding, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova (email only)